

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION  
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal  
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney  
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

and

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ON PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ANALYSIS.....	1
A. The Township conceded several of its affirmative defenses .....	2
B. The Wineries are entitled to summary judgment on the Township’s laches and statute of limitations defenses .....	2
C. The Township agrees some defenses are not Affirmative Defenses .....	4
D. The Township agrees certain affirmative defenses are evidentiary issues .....	5
E. Summary judgment should be granted on affirmative defense D.....	5
F. Plaintiffs’ declaratory and injunctive relief claims are not mooted by Amendment 201 .....	9
G. The Wineries are entitled to summary judgment on affirmative defense H.....	12
H. The Wineries are entitled to summary judgment on affirmative defenses C, BB and CC .....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A to Z, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 281 F. App'x 458 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	3
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	13
<i>Buntin v. Breathitt Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 134 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	1
<i>Catholic Healthcare International, Inc. v. Genoa Charter Township, Michigan</i> , 82 F.4th 442 (2023).....	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	1
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	11
<i>Cox v. Ky. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 53 F.3d 146 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	1
<i>Crown Media, LLC v. Gwinnett County, Ga.</i> , 380 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004.) .....	10, 11
<i>Design Basics, LLC v. Ashford Homes, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6620438 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 18, 2018) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Epcon Homestead, LLC v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 62 F. 4th 882 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	3
<i>Ermold v. Davis</i> , 855 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Flynt v. Shimazu</i> , 940 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>Goldsmith v. Sharrett</i> , 614 F. App'x 824 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	3

*Grand/Sakwa of Northfield, LLC v. Northfield Twp.*,  
851 N.W.2d 574 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014) .....9, 10

*Greenspan v. Platinum Healthcare Grp., LLC*,  
2021 WL 978899 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2021).....12

*Hilsley v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 13198721 (S.D. Cal. July 3, 2019) .....4

*Insomnia Inc. v. City of Memphis Tennessee*,  
278 F. App’x. 609 (6th Cir. 2008) .....7, 8

*Kanuszewski v. Michigan Department of Health and Human Services*,  
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) .....5

*Knick v. Township of Scott*,  
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....6, 7

*Kohler v. Islands Restaurants, LP*,  
280 F.R.D. 560 (S.D. Cal. 2012) .....4

*Krajenke Buick Sales v. Kopkowski*,  
33 N.W.2d 781 (Mich. 1948).....9

*Kuhnle Bros. Inc. v. Cty. Of Geauga*,  
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997) .....2

*Lamar Co., LLC v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t*,  
2021 WL 2697127 (E.D. Ky. June 30, 2021).....8

*Lockridge Outdoor Advertising, LLC v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County  
Government*,  
2022 WL 2400045 (E.D. Ky. July 1, 2022.).....7

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....1

*McPherson v. Kelsey*,  
125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997) .....9

*Midwest Media Prop., LLC v. Symmes Twp.*,  
503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007) .....11

*Miles Christi Religious Order v. Township of Northville*,  
629 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010) .....7

*Navarro v. Procter & Gamble Company*,  
515 F. Supp. 3d. 718 (S.D. Oh. 2021) .....4

*Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco, California*,  
141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021) .....5, 6, 7

*Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co.*,  
886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989) .....1, 12

*Thatcher Enterprises v. Cache Cnty. Corp.*,  
902 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1990) .....13

*Williamson County Reg. Planning Com. v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson County*,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....5, 7

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1
